Public Document Pack

Licensing

Sub-Committee

Wed 18 Sep REDDITGH BORDUGH COUNCIL
2013 22D
7.00 pm

Council Chamber
Town Hall
Redditch

www.redditchbc.gov.uk



Access to Information - Your Rights

The Local Government
(Access to Information) Act
1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend

Local Authority meetings
and to see certain
documents. Recently the

Freedom of Information Act
2000, has further broadened
these rights, and limited
exemptions under the 1985
Act.

Your main rights are set out
below:-

¢ Automatic right to attend
all formal Council and
Committee meetings
unless the business
would disclose
confidential or “exempt’
information.

e Automatic right to inspect
agendas and public
reports at least five days
before the date of the
meeting.

e Automatic right to inspect
minutes of the Council
and its Committees

(or summaries of
business undertaken in
private) for up to six years
following a meeting.

e Automatic right to inspect
lists of background
papers used in the
preparation of public
reports.

e Access, on request, to the
background papers on
which reports are based
for a period of up to four
years from the date of the
meeting.

e Access to a public
register stating the names
and addresses and
electoral areas of all
Councillors with details of
the membership of all
Committees etc.

A reasonable number of
copies of agendas and
reports relating to items to
be considered in public must
be made available to the
public attending meetings of
the Council and its,
Committees etc.

Access to a list specifying
those powers which the
Council has delegated to its
Officers indicating also the
titles of the Officers
concerned.

Access to a summary of the
rights of the public to attend
meetings of the Council and
its Committees etc. and to
inspect and copy
documents.

In addition, the public now
has a right to be present
when the Council
determines “Key Decisions”
unless the business would
disclose confidential or
“‘exempt” information.

Unless otherw
[...]
Committee Support Officer.

Infra-red devices for the
hearing impaired are
available on request at the
meeting. Other facilities may
require prior arrangement.

Further Information

If you require any further
information, please contact
the Committee Support
Officer (see foot of page
opposite).

Fire/ Emergency
instructions

If the alarm is sounded,
please leave the building
by the nearest available
exit — these are clearly
indicated within all the
Committee Rooms.

If you discover a fire,
inform a member of staff
or operate the nearest
alarm call point (wall
mounted red rectangular
box). In the event of the
fire alarm sounding, leave
the building immediately
following the fire exit
signs. Officers have been
appointed with
responsibility to ensure
that all visitors are
escorted from the
building.

Do Not stop to collect
personal belongings.

Do Not use lifts.

Do Not re-enter the
building until told to do
so.

The emergency

Assembly Area is on
Walter Stranz Square.




COMMITTEE PROTOCOL — LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Each application that comes before this Sub-Committee will be treated on its own merits. This
licensing authority will make its decision based on the merits of the application and the promotion
of the four licensing objectives, namely:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm,

and will also have regard to the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

Members of the Sub-Committee will meet prior to the hearing to note matters to be presented,
assisted by the legal and administrative support Officers only. The actual application will not be
discussed.

LICENSING HEARING PROCEDURE

The Hearing

1. The Chair will open the meeting, outlining the nature of the decision to be taken, and will
identify the members of the Sub-Committee and Council Officers present.

2. The Chair will then ask all parties present for that agenda item to introduce themselves.
3. The Chair will give a brief outline of the procedure to be followed at the hearing.
4, The Licensing Officer will present the report, outlining any relevant representations and

relevancies to the Redditch Borough Council Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

5. The Licensing Officer may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee and, if given
permission by the Sub-Committee, the other parties present.

(Similar rights of questioning will apply, with the Sub-Committee’s permission, in relation to
paragraphs 7, 9 and 11 below.)

6. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will speak in support of the
application.
7. The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative may be questioned by

members of the Sub-Committee.

8. Any witnesses called, with due notice, by the applicant will, with the permission of the Sub-
Committee, then make representations to the Sub-Committee.

(Similar rights will apply in relation to witnesses called by other parties.)

9. The witnesses may be questioned by members of the Sub-Committee.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Any person who has given notice that they wish to make representations to the Sub-
Committee will be invited to do so, having stated the nature of his / her interest in the
matter.

(@) Inthe case of any person who has made representations but fails to attend, the
hearing will normally proceed, taking into consideration the written representations,
but ensuring appropriate weight is given to the representations.

(b)  No person wishing to make representations may raise any ground or objection at the
hearing not previously referred to in the written submission, unless all parties give
their consent to this.

Once a person making representations has concluded their case, he / she may be
questioned by the members of the Sub-Committee Committee.

The Licensing Officer will be invited to make a closing statement.
Any persons who have made representations will be invited to sum up.

The Applicant / Licence Holder and / or his / her representative will be invited to sum up.

The Chair will announce an adjournment of the hearing in order for the Sub-Committee to
make its decision. The decision will be made in private and the Chair will, in accordance
with the legal framework given in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, move
to exclude all parties present, with the exception of the members of the Sub-Committee
and the legal and administrative support Officers, from the Sub-Committee’s deliberations.
Normally the Sub-Committee, legal adviser and committee administrator will withdraw from
the room.

The Sub-Committee may return to the meeting room to seek clarification on any point. The
Sub-Committee, legal advisor and committee administrator will then withdraw again.

The Chair may depart from the above procedure if he / she considers it is in the interests of
natural justice to do so, either of his / her own volition or upon application by any party.
Before doing so he / she shall invite the views of the parties present and consider any
representations that may be made.

Decision

18.

19.

20.

The hearing will reconvene, all parties being recalled.

The Chair will announce the decision, together with reasons for it in public at the conclusion
of the hearing, together with any conditions placed upon the licence and the licensing
objective they relate to.

The decision will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant / Licence Holder and his / her
representative (if appropriate), and to the other parties to the hearing, and also to the Chief
Officer of Police, as soon as is practicable after the hearing.



Notes

10.

11.

12.

13.

Any changes in Sub-Committee membership will be given at the beginning of the meeting.

Each party
[...]
ons or correspondence on matters relating to
the hearing or any decision made at the hearing.

Any irregularity resulting from any failure to comply with any provision of the relevant Regulations before the
Sub-Committee has made a determination shall not of itself render the proceedings void. In the case of such
irregularity, the Sub-Committee shall, if it considers that any person may have been prejudiced as a result of
such irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure the irreqularity prior to determination.

Clerical errors in any document recording a determination of the Sub-Committee or errors arising in such
document from accidental slip or omission may be corrected by the Sub-Committee.

Parties are not normally permitted to cross-examine or question other parties at Licensing Sub-Committee
hearings except with the permission of the Sub-Committee. It is important that questions should not be hostile
or seek to unfairly undermine the position of any party.



REDDITCH BIR0UGH COUMIL
%m

- - 18" September 2013
Licensing Sub- eptember
‘ ) 7.00 pm
www.redditchbc.gov.uk Committee Council Chamber Town Hall
Agenda Membership:
Clirs: Phil Mould (Chair)
Alan Mason
Pattie Hill

Reserve Member (To be confirmed)

1 . Chair's Welcome

The Chair will open the meeting and welcome all present.

2. Apologies

To receive apologies for absence and the details of any
Councillor nominated to attend the meeting in place of a
Member listed.

3. Declarations

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in
the item on the agenda.

4, Application for a
Premises Licence under

the Licensing Act 2003 - 4JG.

209 Mount Pleasant,
Redditch, B97 4JG

(Pages 1 - 32)

Head of Worcestershire
Regulatory Services

(Report attached)

(Central Ward)

To consider an application for a Premises Licence made by
Mrs Viktorijia Rimele, 209 Mount Pleasant, Redditch, B97




Licensing Sub-Committee

18™ September 2013

5.

Exclusion of the Public
and Press

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive,
to consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation
to any items of business on the grounds that exempt
information is likely to be divulged it may be necessary to
move the following resolution:

“that, under S.100 | of the Local Government Act 1972,
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be
excluded from the meeting for the following matter on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in the relevant
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A)
of the said Act, as amended.”

[Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating
to:

e Para 1 - any individual;

e Para 2 — the identity of any individual;

e Para 3 —financial or business affairs;

e Para 4 - labour relations matters;

e Para 5 - legal professional privilege;

e Para 6 — a notice, order or direction;

e Para 7 — the prevention, investigation or

prosecution of crime;

may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.]




Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing
Sub-Committee 18" September 2013

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT
2003

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Blake

Portfolio Holder Consulted No

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden — Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services.

Wards Affected Central Ward

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To consider an application for a Premises licence made by Mrs
Viktorijia Rimele to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises at 209
Mount Pleasant, Redditch, B97 4JG. This application is brought before
the Licensing Sub-Committee following receipt of a relevant
representation.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Sub-Committee is asked to RESOLVE

whether or not, having regard to the licensing objectives, the
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the
District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the applicant’s
proposed Operating Schedule and the relevant representations
received;

1) To grant or refuse the application, as shown in the application
form attached at Appendix 1 to the report.

2) |If the Licensing Sub-Committee is minded to approve the
application;

a) To attach relevant Mandatory Conditions; and

b) To consider, with due regard to the statutory licensing
objectives and the relevant representations received,
whether to attach any appropriate conditions.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 The Statutory Fee of £100.00 has been paid, and the application has
been duly advertised in accordance with the requirements of the
Licensing Act 2003. Should the application be refused by the Sub-
Committee, there is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court. Should
an appeal be successful the Magistrates may make an order for costs.



Page 2
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing
Sub-Committee 18" September 2013

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Legal Implications

The Sub-Committee should have regard to any National Guidance set
down under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Redditch Borough
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
the promotion of the licensing objectives which are:

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

The Prevention of Public Nuisance
The Protection of Children from Harm.

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representation made
and the evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

(a) Grant the application as asked

(b) Modify or impose conditions on the licence, by altering or omitting
or adding to them.

(c) Reject the application.

The Sub-Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the
conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in
order to promote the licensing objectives.

The Human Rights Act 1998 incorporates human rights under the
European Convention into English law. Article 6 provides that, in the
determination of a person’s civil rights, everyone is entitled to a fair and
public hearing. In this respect, third parties whose property rights may
be adversely affected and, of course, applicants themselves, should be
allowed to address the Committee if they wish to do so.

Service/Operational Implications

An application for a new Premises Licence for 209 Mount Pleasant,
Redditch, B97 4JG made by Mrs Viktorijia Rimele was received by
Redditch Borough Council on the 25" July 2013, for the:

Sale of alcohol for consumption off the Premises:
Monday to Sunday 10:00 — 21:00.

Application attached as Appendix 1.



Page 3
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Licensing
Sub-Committee 18" September 2013
3.9 The Licensing Authority has received 1 relevant representation to the

3.10

3.1

application. The representation is attached as Appendix 2.

Attached as Appendix 3 is a plan showing the location of the premise.

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

None

RISK MANAGEMENT

None

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Application Form, Plan
Appendix 2 Obijection letter from Resident
Appendix 3 Location Plan

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Licensing Act 2003
Guidance under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Statement of Licensing Policy

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Dave Etheridge
Senior Licensing Practitioner
E Mail: d.etheridge@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Tel: (01527) 534121



Page 4



Page 5

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing this
form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes
and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy 
[...]
 premises for X
licensable activities; or

I am making the application pursuant to a
statutory function or

00

a function discharged by virtue of Her Majesty’s prerogative

(A) INDIVIDUAL APPLICANTS (fill in as applicable)

: Other Title (for
Mr [] Mrs X Miss [ ] Ms [] smple, Rev)
Surname '| First names
Rimele Viktorija
I am 18 years old or over X Please tick yes

Current postal address if -

different from premises
address

Post town Postcode -‘

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)




Page 7

SECOND INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (if applicable)

; Other Title (for
Mr [ Mrs [ Miss [ Ms [] e el
Surname First names
I am 18 years old or over [J  Please tick yes

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town Postcode

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) OTHER APPLICANTS

Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full. Where appropriate please give any
registered number. In the case of a partnership or other joint venture (other than a body corporate),
please give the name and address of each party concerned.

Name

Address

Registered number (where applicable)

Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association etc.)

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)




Page 8

Part 3 Operating Schedule

DD MM YYYY

When do you want the premises licence to start? bl bPEDB]
If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, when do you DD MM YYYY
want it to end? (T TTT T 1T 1]

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1)

General convenience store with licence to sell alcohol for consumption off premises

1900°s building. Ground floor shop on roadside of Mount Pleasant, Redditch which is residential area with
differing shops and premises. Shop split in to 2 rooms. Front of shop and back room with toilet and kitchen
facilities.

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any one t
[...]
10.00 21.00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
———————————— === supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the column on the left,

please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 1000 |21.00 |Nome
Sat 10.00 | 21.00

Sun 10.00 21.00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as designated

premises supervisor:

Name
Viktorija

Address
Shop 209 Mount Pleasant
Redditch

Postcode | B974JG

Personal licence number (if known)

Issuing licensing authority (if known)




N

Page 22

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary
to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note

8).

None

0

Hours premises are open
to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)
None

6)

Day Start Finish
L
L L
s ek e
Thur J_O.-_Q(_)____ _2]_90_--
s j3US |
el L
Sun 10.00 21.00

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the

public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please
list (please read guidance note 5)

None

18




Page 23

P Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

Keep a record book of refusal of sale of alcohol and or cigarettes

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCTV

Trained staff

Operate a challenge 25 policy

Holographic picture ID passport or driving licence

¢) Public safety

Not selling alcohol to intoxicated people

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Not to allow youths to congregate outside shop front

¢) The protection of children from harm

Not to sell alcohol to underage people




Page 24

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X
® | have enclosed 
[...]
l license to the premises at 209 Mount
Pleasant, Southcrest.

This is still primarily a residential area, and although there have always been business
premises located here; they have always closed in the evenings and on Sundays.

I am concerned that the sale of alcohol will attract anti social behaviour, particularly at
night, and being an elderly resident, | do not want to feel unsafe in my own home, and
vicinity. Also there are young families nearby, and there are already a number of off
licences, pubs and clubs in the area.

There is also the ever present problem of parking, with cars frequently parked on double
yellow lines in front of the shops, making it difficult for buses, refuse collectors etc.

If an alcohol licence has to be granted then it should be restricted to 6.00pm at the latest.

Yours faithfully

Emily Lane



Page 28



209 Mount Pleasant Redditch

= . w
Q. 3 QQ
R = Q
+ B,
I § ~ Sateliite
(E q.:7_0¢ [ pa rso ns gﬁ P -
P‘ |:] k Holel -
iicours Montville B Traffic
Golf Course 5 o .
[+ & o - X
+ 2 >
/f/Of ('{?U % %Q é\$
For @ 4.
(= g
Loy \aS
& = {\e
p- Sog, B whay
S 09/7 e
S i€
o _ I
3 mayf ields &
=
Q O
g o
£ ‘ o ogol Bank ¢
= 8 &
8 - : :
V) .
= % 3
< poot®? 5
<L
L/ /. The Southcrest Com,
7 Cl 4 Ds, k. Manor
i N P “ W Hotel & Spa
e 7 IS o
e Sy, 255, F 2
s & 3 L
(v Q & 2
< @ Southcrest B
= % Wood 3
% —
g C}
©
o
13
Harvey Rectlory "o e
Smith ) d#@
] 500 ft I Dr G Tayara (=
1100 m |
p’ay'..’:,:g\ﬁe’d Map data ©2013 Google - Edit in Google Map Maker Report a problem | I

6¢ obed



Page 30



Page 31




Page 32



	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 - 209 Mount Pleasant, Redditch, B97 4JG
	Appendix 1 - Application Form, Plan
	Appendix 2 - Letter of representation
	Appendix 3 - Plan
	Appendix 3 -Photo




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Licensing 

Sub-Committee 

  

 

18th September 2013 

 

 

 

1 

 

MINUTES Sub-Committee members Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair) and Councillor Alan Mason (Vice-Chair) 
and Pattie Hill 
 

 Officers: 
 

 K Barnett (Litigation Solicitor, Legal Services) 
D Etheridge (Senior Licensing Practitioner) 
I Westmore (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 Applicant’s Side: 
 
Mrs V Rimele, Applicant 
Mr Rimeles, Applicant’s husband 
 

 
 

1. CHAIR'S WELCOME  
 
The Chair opened the meeting and introduced the members of the 
Sub-Committee and Officers present. 
 
The Chairman invited all those parties present to identify 
themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 - 209 MOUNT PLEASANT, REDDITCH, 
B97 4JG  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a new 
premises licence made by Mrs Viktorija Rimele to sell alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at 209 Mount Pleasant, Redditch, 
B97 4JG. The application was subject to a hearing in light of a 
representation being received from a local resident. The 
representation related primarily to parking, anti-social behaviour 
and the number of existing licensed premises in the area. 



Licensing 

Sub-Committee  
 

 
 

 

18th September 2013 

 

 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and in doing 
so reminded the Sub-Committee of its obligation to determine the 
application with a view to the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives. 
 
Mrs Viktorija Rimele, the applicant, spoke in support of her 
application. She informed the Sub-Committee that she had been 
trading at 209 Mount Pleasant since August 2013, and in that time 
had experienced no problems relating to public nuisance or 
inconsiderate parking. In connection with the collection of refuse, it 
was stated that the trading hours of the store started at 10.00am 
which was some time after the refuse vehicles had passed. Mrs 
Rimele added that she had considered remaining open until 
11.00pm but, following the representation from the local resident , 
had chosen to retain her existing 9.00pm closing time. Mrs Rimele 
informed the Sub-Committee that she was trading as a grocery 
store and wished to expand the range of goods to include a limited 
selection of alcohol. 
 
Mrs Rimele outlined the steps that would be taken to maintain good 
order, including not serving under-age customers and the 
installation of security cameras. It was added that the core activity 
would continue to be that of a small convenience store. Mrs Rimele 
advised that she was the only full-time member of staff at present, 
although her husband, Mr Rimeles, had now begun working in the 
store at weekends and she was considering employing a further 
staff member. She was also considering having shutters installed 
on the shop windows. Mrs Rimele stated that there was not a litter 
problem outside the shop and she took steps to maintain the 
cleanliness of the area to the front of the premises. 
 
In the absence of the local resident who had made representation in 
connection with the application, the Chair asked the Members 
present whether they had had the opportunity to consider the 
contents of her letter of objection and they confirmed that they had. 
 
The parties then had the opportunity to sum up. Mrs Rimele 
reiterated that her shop was simply a small convenience store 
which wished to have one shelf of alcoholic beverages on display. 
As a business which was just starting out she and her husband 
were responding to the demands of the customer base. 
 
Having had regard to: 
 

 the Licensing objectives; 

 guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

 the Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 



Licensing 

Sub-Committee  
 

 
 

 

18th September 2013 

 

 the Application made by the Applicant and the oral 
representations made by the Applicant and her husband at the 
hearing; and 

 the representations made by the interested party in writing 
 
the Sub-Committee RESOLVED that 
 
the application for a premises licence for 209 Mount Pleasant, 
Redditch, B97 4JG, be GRANTED in the terms as set out in the 
Operating Schedule (such conditions to be subject to 
clarification for the purposes of compliance) with the standard 
Mandatory Conditions as attached to the report. 
 
Whilst the Sub-Committee had considered the written 
representation received from a local resident with regard to 
concerns in respect of: 
 

 anti-social behaviour 

 parking  

 the number of licensed premises in the area 
 
the Sub-Committee felt that any existing problems could not be 
regarded as the responsibility of the applicant and there was 
no firm evidence to suggest that the grant of a licence to the 
applicant would add, in any significant way, to any such 
problems that were currently experienced. 
 
Sub-Committee Members had to disregard the representations 
raised that fell outside of the licensing objectives and the 
current licensing policy, namely parking and the number of 
licensed premises in the area; and only had regard to the 
representations which promote the licensing objectives 
relevant to the premises.   
  
The Sub-Committee was mindful that a Review of the licence 
would be possible should problems occur in the future. 
 
The following legal advice had been given: 

 

 that the Licensing Objectives must be the paramount 
consideration; 

 

 that the Sub-Committee may only have regard to the 
representations which promote the four Licensing 
Objectives; and 

 

 that the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters 
directly relevant to the premises. 

 



Licensing 

Sub-Committee  
 

 
 

 

18th September 2013 

 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.30 pm 

 


